

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 7**

**MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE  
COMPANY and AT&T SERVICES, INC.,**

**and**

**LOCAL 4034, COMMUNICATIONS  
WORKERS OF AMERICA (CWA),  
AFL-CIO,**

**CASE: 07-CA-161545; 07-CA-165384;  
07-CA-166130; 07-CA-170664;  
07-CA-176618; 07-CA-177201;  
07-CA-182490; 07-CA-184669;  
07-CA-190631**

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

---

Stephen J. Sferra  
Jeffrey A. Seidle  
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.  
1100 Superior Avenue, 20th Floor  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
Telephone: 216.696.7600  
Facsimile: 216.696.2038  
[ssferra@littler.com](mailto:ssferra@littler.com)  
[jseidle@littler.com](mailto:jseidle@littler.com)

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS  
*Michigan Bell Telephone Company and  
AT&T Services, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....</b>	<b>4</b>
1. Whether the ALJ erred in finding the Company violated Section 8(a)(1), (3), and (5) of the Act by “unilaterally placing Hooker in the load and requiring him to fill out union activity logs.” (D 46:38-39).....	4
2. Whether the ALJ erred in finding the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act by “issuing disciplines to [Brian] Hooker, culminating in his discharge. (D 46:43).....	4
3. Whether Section 10(C) of the Act prohibits the ALJ’s recommended make whole remedy because Hooker indisputably was terminated for cause.....	4
4. Whether the ALJ erred in finding the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act by “not providing the Union with relevant and necessary information concerning... Hooker’s grievance over his placement in the load and the activity log requirement.” (D 47:1-3) .....	4
5. Whether the ALJ erred in finding the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act by “maintaining a confidentiality policy that is unlawful under the test that the Board enunciated in The Boeing Co.” (D 47:7-8).....	4
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....</b>	<b>5</b>
A. Background of the Parties.....	5
B. Structure of Network Operations .....	5
C. CBA Provisions regarding Time Off for “Union Business” .....	6
D. Brian Hooker’s Employment With AT&T .....	7
E. TFS’ Decision to Return Hooker to the Workload .....	8
F. October 20, 2015: Brash Discusses with Hooker his Return to the Workload.....	10
G. October 23: Mrla and Brash Meet with the Union in Lansing .....	11
H. December 2015: Brian Hooker Returns to the Workload.....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(CONTINUED)

	<b>PAGE</b>
I. December 23: Union RFI for Substantial and Irrelevant Data .....	13
J. March 3: Written Warning for Misuse of Time on February 11, 14, and 21.....	13
1. February 7: Hooker performs no work .....	13
2. February 11: Hooker works unauthorized overtime, claiming he did not know how to use a flip phone .....	14
3. February 14: Hooker Wastes 3 Hours on a Job Requiring No Service.....	15
4. February 18: Mrla and Brash Meet with Letts and Beach in Lansing.....	15
5. February 21: Hooker Waits 90 Minutes Before Dispatching .....	16
6. March 3: Hooker Receives a Written Warning.....	16
K. GPS Devices and Hooker’s New Vehicle on February 28 .....	17
L. May 10: Hooker Receives Two Final Written Warnings/3-Day Suspensions for Misuse of Work Time and GPS Tampering .....	17
1. April 10: Hooker failed to complete any work and disingenuously claimed he was unable to open the locks on his truck .....	17
2. April 17 and 18: Discovery of Hooker’s Disconnected GPS .....	18
3. Asset Protection Investigation .....	19
a. April 19-24.....	19
b. April 24 .....	19
c. April 25-26.....	20
d. April 27: Vilk’s Interview of Hooker .....	20
4. May 10: Hooker Receives Two Final Written Warnings/3-Day Suspensions for Misuse of Work Time and GPS Tampering .....	21
M. May 2016: Hooker Bids on a Monday-Friday Work Schedule .....	22
N. June–August 2016: Hooker Fails to Turn in Activity Log and Defies Management’s Directives .....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(CONTINUED)

	<b>PAGE</b>
O. Hooker Continues to Misuse Time, Resulting in his Termination .....	25
1. September 20: Hooker wastes an entire day without completing a single job.....	25
2. September 21: Hooker waited more than two hours to leave the garage and then failed to complete a single job.....	25
3. September 23 and October 3: Hooker wasted 5.75 hours and failed to complete required training.....	27
<b>IV. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>28</b>
A. The ALJ Erred in Concluding the Company’s Decision to Place Hooker in the Load Violated Section 8(a)(5).....	30
1. The ALJ’s Finding of an 8(a)(5) Violation Contravenes the Express Language of Article 17.....	31
2. The ALJ’s Finding of an 8(a)(5) Violation Contravenes the Express Language of Article 10.....	33
B. The ALJ Erred in Concluding the Company’s Decision to Place Hooker in the Load was Unlawfully Motivated and Violated Section 8(a)(3).....	34
1. The ALJ erred in concluding the timing of the Company’s decision evidenced unlawful motivation.....	35
2. The ALJ erred in concluding the Company did not offer a “legitimate justification” for placing Hooker in the load.....	37
3. The ALJ erred in inferring unlawful motivation based on Mrla’s isolated and irrelevant statements.....	41
C. The ALJ Erred by Finding the Company Violated the Act by Requiring Hooker to Complete the Union Activity Log to Account for his MXUP Time .....	43
1. Requiring the Union Activity Log Was a Favorable Accommodation for Hooker and Not An Unlawful Burden.....	44
2. The ALJ’s Decision Contravenes Article 10 of the CBA, Which Sets Forth the Prerequisites to Receive Paid Joint Meeting Time .....	45
D. The ALJ Committed Manifest Error in Concluding the Company’s Disciplines and Termination of Hooker Violated Section 8(a)(3).....	47

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(CONTINUED)

	<b>PAGE</b>
1. The ALJ’s Finding of Unlawful Motivation is Not Causally Linked to the Subject Disciplines and Lacks Legal or Factual Support .....	48
2. The ALJ’s Conclusion that Hooker’s Disciplines were a “Direct Consequence” of the Decision to Place him in the Load is Legally Indefensible.....	52
3. The ALJ’s Conclusion that Hooker’s Disciplines Violated Section 8(a)(3) is Irreconcilable with the Facts He Credited Proving the Legitimate, Non-Discriminatory Reasons for the Disciplines .....	54
a. March 3, 2016 Written Warning.....	55
b. May 10 Final Written Warning/3-Day Suspension .....	56
c. August 12 Verbal Warning .....	57
d. September 6: Two Counseling Notices and Verbal Warning.....	58
e. October 10 Suspension Pending Dismissal and Subsequent Termination.....	59
4. The ALJ Erred by Failing to Consider the Undisputed Evidence of Comparable Discipline Issued for Similar Misconduct .....	62
5. May 10 Final Written Warning/3-Day Suspension for GPS Tampering.....	63
E. Section 10(c) of the Act Prohibits Reinstatement and Back Pay because Hooker was Terminated for Cause .....	64
F. The ALJ Erred by Finding the Company’s Response to the December 23 Information Request Violated Section 8(a)(5).....	68
G. The ALJ Erred in Finding the Reporting Privacy Related Incidents Policy is Unlawfully Overbroad.....	70
1. The Policy Does Not Interfere with Section 7 Rights.....	71
2. The Company’s Compelling Interest in Protecting Privacy of Customer and Employee Information Outweighs any Potential Impact on Section 7 Rights .....	73
<b>V. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>74</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allison Corp.</i> , 330 NLRB 1363 (2000) .....	32
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 644 (2007) .....	65, 66, 67
<i>B.C. Lawson Drayage</i> , 299 NLRB 810 (1990) .....	66
<i>Boeing Co.</i> 365 NLRB No. 154 (Dec. 14, 2017) .....	71, 72
<i>E.I. Dupont De Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 98 (2015) .....	53
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964) .....	66
<i>Grand Rapids Die Casting</i> , 279 NLRB 662 (1986) .....	66
<i>Johnson-Bateman Co.</i> , 295 NLRB 180 (1989) .....	32
<i>Lutheran Heritage</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....	71, 72
<i>Mead Corp.</i> , 331 NLRB 509 (2000) .....	66
<i>NLRB v. Columbus Marble Works</i> , 233 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1956) .....	65
<i>NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 26 (1967) .....	48
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983) .....	48
<i>NLRB v. Wachter Construction</i> , 23 F.3d 1378 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	42

<i>Preferred Transportation, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 1 (2003) .....	53
<i>Provena Hospitals</i> , 350 NLRB No. 64 (2007) .....	32
<i>Taracorp Industries</i> , 273 NLRB 221 (1984) .....	67
<i>Yusuf Mohamed Excavation</i> , 283 NLRB 961 (1979) .....	48
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2).....	34
29 U.S.C. §186.....	31
29 U.S.C. §186(a) .....	33
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(1).....	34
MCL 445.72 (Michigan’s Identity Theft Protection Act).....	73
